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Minutes 
 

Wayne County Women’s Commission Meeting 
 

Thursday, November 11, 2021 – 12:00 p.m. 
Meeting on Zoom.us 

 
 

A. Roll Call – 12:04 p.m. 
 
Carmen J. Carter (C)   – Present 
Sarah Roberts (VC)    – Present  
Yvonne Cash    – Excused 
Soummer Crawford          – EDS 12:23 p.m. 
Melissa Daub           – Present 
Cynthia Douglas           – EDS 12:06 p.m. 
Rian English-Barnhill            – EDS 12:06 p.m. 
Cindy Garcia     – Absent 
Latanya Gater              – Present 
Eboney Hughes    – Absent 
Kathryn Joyner    – Present  
Chelsea Lantto            – Present 
Maali Luqman           – Present 
Regina Randall, Ph.D.   – Present 
Lynda Scheel    – Present  
Mary Starr, Ph.D.    – Present 
Tina Talley            – Present 
Carla Tinsley-Smith    – Absent 
Angela Winton    – Excused   

 
B.  Gater/Scheel Approved. October 14, 2021 meeting 

minutes. Motion carried. 
 

C.  Chair’s Remarks  
 

Chairperson Carter said that she was excited to hear from the Ad Hoc 
Committees.  

 
D. Unfinished Business 

 
E. New Business 

 
1. Updates from Ad Hoc Committees: 

 
a. Update and recommendations from the Core Values, Mission and 

Vision Committee by Committee Chair Luqman 



b. Update and recommendations from the Committee to Facilitate a 
Strategic Planning Process by Committee Chair Roberts 

 
Member Luqman, Chair of the Core Values, Mission and Vision 
Committee gave a summary of what the committee tasked with and 
presented the Women’s Commission with the recommended Core Values, 
Mission and Vision statement.  

 
 Luqman/Daub Motion: To approve the Core Values, 

Mission and Vision statement.  Motion 
carried. 

 
Member Roberts, Chair of the Committee to Facilitate a Strategic Planning 
Process, gave an update and brought forth two recommendations from the 
committee: 1) to being the process of procuring a professional facilitator to 
help create a strategic plan and 2) to survey the members of the Women’s 
Commission to receive input and suggestions for facilitating a strategic 
plan.  
 
Roberts/Lantto Motion: To approve the two 

recommendations from the Committee 
to Facilitate a Strategic Planning 
Process.   

 
 Discussion among members with 

Commission Counsel Felicia Johnson 
and Clerk Gagneet Khangura. 

 
Chairperson Carter requested a roll call vote.  
 
The members voted as follows: 

 
Yea -- Members Crawford, Daub, Douglas, English-Barnhill, Gater, Joyner, 

Lantto, Luqman, Scheel, Starr, Talley, Vice-Chairperson Roberts, 
Chairperson Carter – 13  

Nay -- None 
       Abstain -- Member Randall – 1 

              Not Voting  -- Members Garcia, Hughes, Tinsley Smith – 3 
     Excused -- Members Cash, Winton – 2 

 
The motion carried.  

 
2. Discussion on the October Meet & Greet 

 
Member Crawford spoke about the October Meet & Greet and thanked 
everyone who came.  
 
Discussion among members about the Meet & Greet. 



 
3. Discussion on the Holiday Event with organizers: Members English-

Barnhill and Cash 
 

Member English-Barnhill announced that the Holiday Meet & Greet would 
take place on December 7, 2021 at Little Caesars Arena.  

 
 Members Douglas and English-Barnhill left the meeting at 12:50 p.m.  
 

4. Overview of COVID-19 activity by Chair Carter 
 

Chair Carter gave an overview of the Women’s Commission progress on 
tackling the issues of the COVID-19 pandemic and proposed forming four 
new COVID-19 Recovery Response sub-committees. The four 
committees were: 1) Economic and Housing, 2) Education and Childcare, 
3) Mental Health and 4) Physical Health. 
 
Discussion among members with Felicia Johnson and Gagneet Khangura.  
 
Randall/Gater Motion: To approve Chairperson 

Carter’s recommendation to create 4 
COVID-19 Recovery Response sub-
committees.  

 
 Discussion among members with 

Commission Counsel Felicia Johnson 
and Clerk Gagneet Khangura. 

 
Chairperson Carter requested a roll call vote.  
 
The members voted as follows: 

 
Yea -- Members Crawford, Daub, Gater, Joyner, Lantto, Luqman, Randall, 

Scheel, Starr, Talley, Vice-Chairperson Roberts, Chairperson Carter – 12  
Nay -- None 

       Abstain -- None 
              Not Voting  -- Members Garcia, Hughes, Tinsley Smith – 3 

     Excused -- Members Cash, Douglas, English-Barnhill, Winton – 4 
 

The motion carried.  
  

F.  Such other matters as may be properly submitted before the Board 
 

Member Crawford wanted to recognize and thank any veterans in honor of 
Veterans Day. 

 
G. Public Comments 



 
H. Adjournment 

 
Scheel/Gater 

 
Adjournment at 1:16 p.m. 

 
 

 
Respectfully submitted, 

 
Gagneet Khangura, Legislative Research Assistant 

	



Good Morning   Chair Carter and Vice Chair Roberts
 
Please excuse me from the Women commission mee�ng on November 11, 2021 I will be out of town.
 
Thank you
 
Yvonne Cash
Email:ycash@uaw.net
 
Cell phone 248-225-6830
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From: Gagneet Khangura <Gkhangura@waynecounty.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, November 9, 2021 1:41:00 PM 
To: Alisha Bell <Abell3@waynecounty.com>; abell869@cs.com <abell869@cs.com>; Adam Abusalah <Aabusalah@waynecounty.com>; Abdul Haidous
<ahaidous@waynecounty.com>; Alan Helmkamp <AHelmkam@waynecounty.com>; Aidan Higgins <ahiggins@waynecounty.com>;
alanhelmkamp@yahoo.com <alanhelmkamp@yahoo.com>; Andrew Rea <area@waynecounty.com>; Arica Jones <Ajones2@waynecounty.com>; Ameena
Spivey <Aspivey@waynecounty.com>; BakerMcCormickStaff <bakermccormickstaff@waynecounty.com>; Beverly King <bking@waynecounty.com>; Crystal
Davie <Cdavie@waynecounty.com>; Cynthia Douglas <cdougla2@waynecounty.com>; Chris Albrecht <calbrecht@waynecounty.com>; Dominica
Conver�no <Dconver�no@waynecounty.com>; Deljuan Foster <Dfoster@waynecounty.com>; District 11 <district11@waynecounty.com>; District12
Commissioner <District12@waynecounty.com>; David Knezek Jr <Dknezek@waynecounty.com>; Dolle�a Ward-Tookes <dtookes@waynecounty.com>;
Ebonie Adams <Eadams@waynecounty.com>; Felicia Johnson <�ohnson@waynecounty.com>; Felicia Johnson <�ohnson@waynecounty.com>; Francesca
Rocco <Frocco@waynecounty.com>; Gagneet Khangura <Gkhangura@waynecounty.com>; glenn.s.anderson2006@gmail.com
<glenn.s.anderson2006@gmail.com>; Grace Modes <gmodes@waynecounty.com>; Gina Moulden <gmoulden@waynecounty.com>;
haidousal@hotmail.com <haidousal@hotmail.com>; Hussein Dabajeh <Hdabajeh@waynecounty.com>; Irma Clark-Coleman <Iclark@waynecounty.com>;
ilonalp48146@gmail.com <ilonalp48146@gmail.com>; irma4senate3@aol.com <irma4senate3@aol.com>; Ilona Varga <ivarga@waynecounty.com>;
James Toth <jtoth@waynecounty.com>; John Kelle� <JKELLETT@waynecounty.com>; Jonathan Kinloch <Jkinloch@waynecounty.com>; JKinloch Staff
<Jkinlochstaff@waynecounty.com>; Jonathan.kinloch@gmail.com <Jonathan.kinloch@gmail.com>; Joseph Slezak <jslezak@waynecounty.com>; Joseph
Palamara <jpalamar@waynecounty.com>; Julian Rainwater <Jrainwat@waynecounty.com>; jwells18813@comcast.net <jwells18813@comcast.net>;
Kimberly Bush-Koleszar <Kbkoleszar@waynecounty.com>; Karen Pi�s <kpi�s@waynecounty.com>; Laura Hirt <lhirt@waynecounty.com>; Mark Abbo
<mabbo@waynecounty.com>; Martha G. Sco� <Msco�2@waynecounty.com>; Monique Baker McCormick <mbmccormick@waynecounty.com>;
McCormickReport@yahoo.com <McCormickReport@yahoo.com>; Marcella Cora <Mcora@waynecounty.com>; Melinda Haner

https://aka.ms/AAb9ysg
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